Meenakshi on 25.05.2019, and the said items have been occupying a transit area measuring 23.8 sq. metres 
at Haddo Berth No. I without clearance or license fee payment; 
        AND WHEREAS, the outstanding port dues on account of storage charges for the 12 containers and license 
fee for the 02 bucket grabs have accumulated to Rs. 70,97,966/- (Rupees Seventy Lakhs Ninety-Seven 
Thousand Nine Hundred and Sixty-Six only) as on 19.07.2025, exclusive of penalties, and the same remains 
unpaid despite reminders; 
        AND WHEREAS, no intimation or declaration of abandonment has been submitted by your firm in respect 
of the said containers or grabs, and therefore, the provisions of Clause X(b) of Schedule III, Rule 6 of Notification